milestones, as further discussed herein. 

Pursuant to the Certificate of Designations of Series D Preferred Stock (the “Certificate of Designations”), the holders of the Preferred Stock shall be entitled to
receive a dividend of up to an aggregate of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) (the “Milestone Dividend”) if the Adjusted EBITDA (as defined in the Certificate
of Designations) of the Surviving Corporation (as defined in the Merger Agreement) is at least Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000) for the year ended
December 31, 2019.